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UNIVERSITY OF GEORGIA 

APPENDICES 
Appendix A 

Table 1: UGA Freshmen Retention and Completion Rates (2008-2019) 

 

UGA Freshmen Retention Rates 

 

  
Retention Rates (as of Fall Terms) 

Cohort Year N 1 Yr 2 Yrs 3 Yrs 4 Yrs 5 Yrs 6 Yrs 

2009 4,675 94.5 91.0 88.7 86.7 86.2 86.7 

2010 4,667 94.5 90.0 87.4 85.9 85.8 85.7 

2011 5,470 94.1 89.7 88.2 86.7 86.4 86.5 

2012 4,922 94.2 90.7 89.0 87.5 86.9 87.0 

2013 5,218 94.2 91.3 89.3 87.7 87.9 88.1 

2014 5,240 95.2 92.0 89.8 88.6 87.9 88.3 

2015 5,248 95.2 91.6 90.3 88.2 88.4  

2016 5,401 95.5 91.9 90.4 89.2   

2017 5,809 95.3 92.2 90.4    

2018 5,703 95.5 92.3     

2019 5,487 94.4      

 

UGA Freshmen Completion Rates 

 

  
Cumulative Completion Rates (through Summer Terms) 

Cohort Year N 1 Yr 2 Yrs 3 Yrs 4 Yrs 5 Yrs 6 Yrs 

2009 4,675 
 

0.6 2.5 62.5 82.9 85.3 

2010 4,667 
 

0.6 3.1 63.1 82.4 84.8 

2011 5,470 
 

0.6 3.0 62.7 82.6 85.3 

2012 4,922 
 

0.7 3.6 66.2 83.5 85.7 
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2013 5,218 
 

0.2 3.8 66.2 84.8 87.1 

2014 5,240  0.3 4.0 68.0 84.4 87.2 

2015 5,248  0.2 3.2 68.7 85.7  

2016 5,401  0.3 3.7 71.4   

2017 5,809  0.3 4.6    

2018 5,703  0.4     

2019 5,487       

 

Note: Completion is defined as graduating with a bachelor’s degree or matriculating into a professional program at UGA (federal IPEDS definition). 
Source: UGA OIR/FACTS 

 

Table 2: UGA Freshmen Retention and Completion Rates (2008-2019) by Subpopulations 

UGA Freshmen Retention Rates for Black/African-American Students 

 

Cohort Year N 

Retention Rates (as of Fall Terms) 

1 Yr 2 Yrs 3 Yrs 4 Yrs 5 Yrs 6 Yrs 

2009 353 97.5 95.5 92.4 89.5 88.1 89.2 

2010 343 92.7 89.2 85.4 81.9 81.6 80.8 

2011 455 92.5 90.1 88.8 85.5 84.6 84.6 

2012 340 93.2 89.7 87.4 85.0 82.6 82.9 

2013 381 95.0 92.4 90.8 87.4 87.4 88.2 

2014 385 95.1 92.5 89.9 87.3 84.2 84.9 

2015 395 95.9 92.9 91.4 84.3 83.8  

2016 440 95.5 91.4 89.3 86.6   

2017 469 96.2 92.3 89.3    

2018 393 96.9 94.4     

2019 402 95.8      
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UGA Freshmen Completion Rates for Black/African-American Students 

 

Cohort Year N 

Cumulative Completion Rates (through Summer Terms) 

1 Yr 2 Yrs 3 Yrs 4 Yrs 5 Yrs 6 Yrs 

2009 353 
 

- 1.1 59.2 83.6 87.0 

2010 343 
 

- 1.7 53.9 74.6 79.9 

2011 455 
 

- 2.0 57.4 79.6 83.3 

2012 340 
 

1.2 2.6 59.1 77.9 80.9 

2013 381 
 

0.3 3.7 55.1 82.2 86.4 

2014 385  0.5 3.1 58.2 79.2 82.9 

2015 395   3.8 56.7 79.2  

2016 440   2.7 65.7   

2017 469  0.6 5.1    

2018 393  0.3     

2019 402       

 

UGA Freshmen Retention Rates for Hispanic Students 

 

Cohort Year N 

Retention Rates (as of Fall Terms) 

1 Yr 2 Yrs 3 Yrs 4 Yrs 5 Yrs 6 Yrs 

2009 162 96.3 93.2 88.3 85.2 85.2 84.0 

2010 199 97.0 94.0 91.5 87.4 87.9 87.9 

2011 295 95.6 91.9 88.1 86.4 86.1 86.8 

2012 247 91.5 87.0 85.0 83.8 81.8 83.4 

2013 288 93.1 91.0 88.5 87.2 86.5 87.8 

2014 247 94.3 89.1 89.2 87.4 85.5 85.5 

2015 298 93.3 91.9 89.9 87.9 86.9  

2016 318 96.9 91.8 91.2 88.4   

2017 392 94.4 90.8 90.1    

2018 355 95.2 93.0     

2019 332 94.3      
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UGA Freshmen Completion Rates for Hispanic Students 

Cohort Year N 

Cumulative Completion Rates (through Summer Terms) 

1 Yr 2 Yrs 3 Yrs 4 Yrs 5 Yrs 6 Yrs 

2009 162 
  

3.1 57.4 79.0 80.9 

2010 199 
 

0.5 3.5 62.3 81.9 86.9 

2011 295 
  

3.1 60.7 80.3 84.1 

2012 247 
  

4.0 59.1 75.3 80.2 

2013 288 
  

2.8 62.5 83.3 86.1 

2014 269  0.4 2.6 62.8 81.8 85.1 

2015 298   2.0 62.1 82.6  

2016 318   4.1 68.2   

2017 392   5.4    

2018 355  0.3     

2019 332       

 

UGA Freshmen Retention Rates for all Non-white Students 

Cohort Year N 

Retention Rates (as of Fall Terms) 

1 Yr 2 Yrs 3 Yrs 4 Yrs 5 Yrs 6 Yrs 

2009 1,060 96.3 93.2 89.9 86.9 85.5 86.3 

2010 1,319 94.5 90.3 86.5 83.2 83.8 83.5 

2011 1,446 93.6 89.6 86.9 85.3 85.1 84.9 

2012 1,325 93.8 89.4 87.0 85.0 83.5 83.9 

2013 1,490 93.8 90.3 88.1 86.0 86.4 86.8 

2014 1,535 95.1 91.1 88.8 86.9 85.1 86.0 

2015 1,624 94.3 90.1 88.5 84.9 85.0  

2016 1,722 94.7 89.3 87.4 86.2   

2017 1,859 94.1 90.5 87.8    

2018 1,752 94.1 90.3     

2019 1,733 93.0      
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UGA Freshmen Completion Rates for all Non-white Students 

Cohort Year N 

Cumulative Completion Rates (through Summer Terms) 

1 Yr 2 Yrs 3 Yrs 4 Yrs 5 Yrs 6 Yrs 

2009 1,060 
 

0.6 2.2 58.7 80.8 84.2 

2010 1,319 
 

0.5 3.4 58.4 78.5 82.4 

2011 1,446 
 

0.6 3.0 57.1 79.4 82.8 

2012 1,325 
 

1.0 4.4 60.1 78.7 82.2 

2013 1,490 
 

0.4 4.0 60.1 82.3 85.5 

2014 1,535  0.3 3.7 60.9 79.7 84.1 

2015 1,624  0.2 3.1 60.8 80.8  

2016 1,722  0.2 3.3 67.6   

2017 1,859  0.5 5.2    

2018 1,752  0.4     

2019 1,733       

Source: UGA OIR/FACTS 
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Table 3: Freshmen Retention Rates for UGA Aspirational and Comparator Peers  

 

Retention Cohort Year 

 
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 

Aspirational 
Peers 

94.5% 94.5% 95.1% 95.3% 95.3% 95.1% 95.2% 

Comparator 
Peers 

88.9% 89.5% 90.0% 90.1% 90.1% 90.4% 90.4% 

University of 
Georgia 

94.0% 94.2% 94.2% 95.2% 95.2% 95.5% 95.3% 

 

6-year 
Completion 

Cohort Year 

 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 

Aspirational 
Peers 

84.6% 84.8% 86.0% 85.8% 86.3% 87.0% 86.8% 

Comparator 
Peers 

74.7% 74.9% 75.6% 75.9% 76.4% 77.3% 78.1% 

University of 
Georgia 

82.5% 83.1% 84.6% 85.3% 84.8% 85.3% 85.7% 
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Table 4: Time to Degree 

 

  

Application Type Graduating Cohort
Number of First Degrees 

Awarded*

Average Time-to-

Degree in Years

2011 4210 4.10

2012 4267 4.07

2013 4225 4.02

2014 4257 4.00

2015 4521 3.97

2016 4635 3.97

2017 4607 3.94

2018 4815 3.99

2019 4788 3.99

2020 5138 3.95

2011 2027 2.66

2012 1950 2.65

2013 2022 2.71

2014 1773 2.68

2015 1807 2.62

2016 1777 2.63

2017 1986 2.61

2018 2049 2.64

2019 2120 2.65

2020 2298 2.65

4. Graduating cohort i s  based on the fi sca l  year. 

Data Source: OIR/FACTS

(c) Office of Insti tutional  Research, 10/27/2020

Undergraduate Time-to-Degree by Application Type, 2011-2020

Freshman

Transfer

1. Time-to-Degree is  ca lculated by subtracting the degree recipient's  matriculation date from their graduation date. 

2. Graduates  who fi rs t matriculated ten years  or more ago were l imited from the TTD ca lculation as  outl iers . 

3. Only the fi rs t degree earned per s tudent i s  included in this  report. 
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University of Georgia Appendices 
Appendix B 

 

Table 1: Courses/sections that have been redesigned to use active learning strategies 

 

 

ACCT 5200 Audit Risk and Control 
ADPR 3515 Foundations of Graphic Communication 
AGCM 1200 Communicating in Agricultural and 

Environmental Sciences 
ALDR 3900S Leadership and Service 
ANTH 2120H Introduction to Anthropology - Honors 
ARST 2210 Introduction to Photographic Culture 
BCHE 3520 Mass Transport and Rate Phenomena 
CBIO 2200 Anatomy & Physiology I 
CBIO2210L Human Anatomy and Physiology II Lab 
CHEM 1211 General Chemistry I 
CHEM 1212 General Chemistry II 
CMSD 3120 Language Development 
CSCI 4800 Human Computer Interactions 
ECOL 3500 Ecology 
ENGL 4890 Criticism and Culture 
ENGR 1120 Engineering Graphics and Design 
ENGR 1140 Engineering Computational Methods 
ENGR 2170 Electric Circuits 
ENGR 2170 Electric Circuits 
ENGR 3150 Heat Transfer 
ENGR 3160 Fluid Mechanics 
ENGR2120 Engineering Statics 
ENTR 5500 Introduction to Entrepreneurship 
ENVE 3510 Modeling, Statistical Analysis, and 

Uncertainty 
FHCE 2100 Family Economic Issues Through The 

Life Course 
FHCE 3200 Intro to Personal Finance 
FHCE 4210 Retirement Planning & Employee 
Benefits 
FHCE 4/6230 Family Tax Planning 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FINA 4/6810 International Finance 
FREN 2001 Intermediate French I 
GENE 3200 Genetics 
GEOG 1125 Resources, Society, and the 
Environment 
HDFS 2200 Introduction to Life Span Development 
HIST 2112 U.S. History since 1865 
INTL 1100 Introduction to Global Issues 
KINS 4200 Biomechanics 
MARK 4000 Marketing Research for Business 
Decisions 
MARK 4900 Marketing Strategy and Decision Making 
MATH 1101 Mathematical Modeling 
MATH 1113 Precalculus 
MATH 1113 Precalculus 
MATH 2250 Calculus I for Science and Engineering 
MATH 2250 Calculus I for Scientists and Engineers 
MATH 2260 Calculus II for Science and Engineering 
MGMT 3000 Principles of Management 
MIST 2090 Introduction to Information Systems in 

Business 
MSIT 3000 Statistical Analysis for Business I 
NMIX 2020 Introduction to New Media 
PADP 6930 Public Financial Administration 
PBHL 3100 Introduction to Public Health 
POLS 1101 American Government 
POUL 2020 Introduction to Poultry Science  
SPAN 3030 Introduction to Literature in Spanish 
TXMI 4/6290 History of Fashion 18th Century to 
Present 
VBDI 5240 Veterinary Animal Behavior 
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Table 2: Grades in CHEM 1211 and CHEM 1212 

  CHEM 1211: Grades by Percentages 

Grades  F 2016 F 2017 F 2018 F 2019  S 2017 S 2018 S 2019 S 2020 

ABC 65.5 69.7 73.9 86.5  66.4 71.9 83.1 86.8 

DFW 34.5 30.3 26.1 13.5  35.6 28.1 16.9 13.1 

 

 

 CHEM 1212: Grades by Percentages 

Grades  F 2016 F 2017 F 2018 F 2019  S 2017 S 2018 S 2019 S 2020 

ABC 55.1 71.7 76.6 85.8  73.4 80.1 84.4 92.1 

DFW 44.8 28.3 23.4 14.2  26.6 19.9 15.6 7.9 

 

Source: UGA Chemistry Department 

 

Table 3: Impact of Small Class Initiative (SCI) on Grades in MATH 1113 and 2250 

 

 

 

Source: UGA Mathematics Department 
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Source: UGA Mathematics Department 

 

 

 

Source: UGA Mathematics Department 
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Source: UGA Mathematics Department 
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Table 4: Impact of Small Class Initiative (SCI) on Class GPA in PHYS 1211 and ENGR 1120 

 

 

 

 

Source: UGA OIR, 27 Oct 2020 

SCI 

SCI 
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